OP \$140.00 384725

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM624531

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC		02/04/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAOS MOUNTAIN, LLC		
Street Address:	121 DAGGETT DRIVE		
City:	SAN JOSE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95134		
Entity Type:	ity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3847256	ARCHITECTURE AS A SERVICE
Registration Number:	2994864	TAOS
Registration Number:	4035461	TAOS OCIO
Registration Number:	4035460	TAOS CIO
Serial Number:	86722938	TAOS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1324312 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TALIA SCOTT
SIGNATURE:	/TALIA SCOTT/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0931

DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2021			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Taurus Payoff -Trademark Release Coversheet#page2.tif				
source=Taurus Payoff -Trademark Release Coversheet#page3.tif				
source=Taurus Payoff -Trademark Release Coversheet#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0932

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of February 4, 2021, from Abacus Finance Group, LLC, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), in favor of TAOS MOUNTAIN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 25, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor granted the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 26, 2015 at Reel 5608, Frame 0865; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including any associated goodwill or common law rights, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor or its authorized agent is authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

(Signature page follows)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0933

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Aized Rabbani Title: Managing Director

(Signature Page to Trademark Release (TAOS))

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Country	App. Date	App. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status
ARCHITECTURE AS A SERVICE	United States	9/15/2009	77826917	9/14/2010	3847256	Registered
OFFICE OF THE CIO	China	7/31/2006	5513189	3/7/2011	5513189	Registered
OFFICE OF THE CIO	China	7/31/2006	5513188	1/28/2011	5513188	Registered
OFFICE OF THE CIO	European Union	7/31/2006	005230891	1/28/2008	005230891	Registered
OFFICE OF THE CIO	India	7/31/2006	1474902	12/31/2013	1474902	Registered
OFFICE OF THE CIO	Mexico	7/31/2006	797182	10/31/2007	1009759	Registered
TAOS	Canada	4/13/2010	1476795	10/4/2012	TMA833681	Registered
TAOS	European Union	4/13/2010	009022864	9/27/2010	009022864	Registered
TAOS	United States	6/23/2004	78440378	9/13/2005	2994864	Registered
TAOS OICO	United States	7/17/2009	77783887	10/4/2011	4035461	Registered
TAOS OCIO Logo	United States	7/17/2009	77783837	10/4/2011	4035460	Registered
TAOS	United States	8/12/2015	86722938	N/A	N/A	Pending
TAOS THE SYS ADMIN COMPANY	Russian Federation	5/30/2000	2000712708	05/17/2002	212402	Registered

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007180 FRAME: 0935

RECORDED: 02/04/2021